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ASX / MEDIA ANNOUNCEMENT  ASX: NCZ 

 14 July 2021 

New Century Expands Open Pit Potential at Silver King Through 
Identification of Significant Additional Shallow Mineralisation  

Highlights: 

 Identification of multiple new shallow mineralised structures surrounding the 
existing Silver King vein (2.7Mt at 16.9% PbEq), increasing the potential for a 
broader mining complex in the area 

  
Figure 1:  Location of newly identified shallow mineralisation surrounding Silver King 
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 New mineralised vein extension immediately north of Silver King: 

o Diamond drilling of IP target has identified mineralisation <70m from surface 
within the previously untested No.4 vein known from historic surface mapping 

o Mineralisation encountered is visually similar to the Silver King vein (located 
~200m to the south-east) and is a potential parallel structure 

o Two holes into Vein No.4 to date have intercepted Silver King mineralisation:  

SK21_038: 1.0m @ 26.0% PbEq from 67.0m (13.5% Pb, 17.6% Zn, 214g/t Ag) 
1.1m @ 6.3% PbEq from 61.2m (1.8% Pb, 6.4% Zn, 15g/t Ag) 

SK21_039:  4.4m of visual mineralisation from 42.8m (Assays pending) 
3.5m of visual mineralisation from 62.5m (Assays pending) 

o Vein No.4 shows similar geometry to Silver King and is currently open along strike   
 

 Open pit potential confirmed at Silver King: 

o Two diamond drill holes within the Silver King historic workings have confirmed 
the presence of significant remnant mineralisation around the historic workings:  

SK21_036: 2.4m @ 17.5% PbEq from 19.5m (10.9% Pb, 9.4% Zn, 30g/t Ag) 
5.6m @ 17.1% PbEq from 54.0m (8.2% Pb, 12.6% Zn, 86g/t Ag) 
3.7m @ 21.3% PbEq from 57.3m (12.2% Pb, 13.0% Zn, 84g/t Ag) 

SK21_037: 2.0m @ 14.0% PbEq from 2.0m (3.7% Pb, 14.8% Zn, 30g/t Ag) 
  3.6m @ 9.4% PbEq from 66.5m (2.9% Pb, 9.3% Zn, 34g/t Ag) 

o Drill holes represent twinning of shallow RC drilling in the 1980s around the 
historic workings and will support the addition of this area into the updated Silver 
King Mineral Resource estimate 

o The shallow mineralisation depth is potentially amenable to open pit mining 

 Extension of shallow mineralisation to the southwest of Silver King: 

o Four RC drill-holes have been drilled to test further extensions of shallow Zn-Pb-
Ag sulphide mineralisation south of the historic Silver King workings: 

SK21_042: 3.0m @ 20.0% PbEq from 15.0m (19.8% Pb, 0.1% Zn, 225g/t Ag) 
SK21_041: 3.0m @ 17.7% PbEq from 66.0m (2.5% Pb, 21.8% Zn, 46g/t Ag) 
SK21_040: Assays pending 
SK21_043: No economic grades encountered, however elevated zinc interval 

indicates the hole was in close proximity to the mineralised lode 

 Further exploration now planned for Silver King: 

o Updated 3D-IP geophysical surveys (scheduled for August) to test for strike 
extent in each new structures to the north and south of the Silver King vein 

o Further drill testing planned for each of the prospective zones 
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New Century Resources Limited (NCZ, New Century or the Company) (ASX:NCZ) is pleased to 
update the market on the identification of significant additional shallow mineralisation surrounding 
the existing Silver King Lead-Zinc-Silver Deposit, located at the Century Zinc Mine in Queensland. 

Three new areas have been identified around the Deposit, targeting shallow mineralisation in each: 

1. Vein No.4: A previously undrilled vein located to the north of Silver King; 

2. Remnant Workings Mineralisation: Confirmation of significant remnant mineralisation 
within historical workings of Silver King, to be included in the updated Mineral Resource 
estimate; and 

3. Additional Shallow Mineralisation: Expanded area of mineralisation which is potentially 
amenable to pit open mining identified south of historical workings at Silver King. 

Vein No.4 Extension 

Following a review of historical IP targets around the Silver King deposit, exploration drilling has 
confirmed the occurrence of prospective mineralisation within the previously untested Vein No.4 
200m north-west of the main lode. 

Two holes completed to date have intersected shallow mineralisation: 

SK21_038: 1.0m @ 26.0% PbEq from 67.0m (13.5% Pb, 17.6% Zn, 214g/t Ag) 

1.1m @ 6.3% PbEq from 61.2m (1.8% Pb, 6.4% Zn, 15g/t Ag) 

SK21_039:  4.4m of visual mineralisation from 42.8m (assays pending) 

3.5m of visual mineralisation from 62.5m (assays pending) 
 

 
Figure 2: Drill hole SK21_039 showing Vein No.4 mineralisation intersected from 42.8m 
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The quartz-carbonate sphalerite-galena mineralisation intersected in No.4 vein is visually similar 
to that in Silver King main-lode. 

Vein No. 4 remains open along strike and shows similar geometry to the main-lode and regional 
Total Magnetic Intensity (TMI) data, indicating a strike continuation of the structure. 

A 3D-IP geophysical survey is planned for August to test the extent of the mineralised zone prior to 
further drilling. 

Remnant Workings Mineralisation 

The Company has recently completed two diamond drill holes within the remanent workings at 
Silver King to verify historical drilling for inclusion into the updated Mineral Resource estimate. 

Both diamond holes have intersected thick shallow mineralisation, providing strong potential for 
inclusion of Mineral Resources amenable to open pit mining from the Silver King deposit. 

SK21_036:  2.4m @ 17.5% PbEq from 19.5m (10.9% Pb, 9.4% Zn, 30g/t Ag) 

5.6m @ 17.1% PbEq from 54.0m (8.2% Pb, 12.6% Zn, 86g/t Ag) 

3.7m @ 21.3% PbEq from 57.3m (12.2% Pb, 13.0% Zn, 84g/t Ag) 

SK21_037: 2.0m @ 14.0% PbEq from 2.0m (3.7% Pb, 14.8% Zn, 30g/t Ag) 

   3.6m @ 9.4% PbEq from 66.5m (2.9% Pb, 9.3% Zn, 34g/t Ag)  

 
Figure 3: Historical mine workings at Silver King 

Historical Silver King Workings 
(Intermittent mining 1890s – 1950s: 

15 shafts to depth of ~60m) 

Silver King Resource Area 
(2.7Mt @ 12.5% Pb, 6.9% Zn & 120g/t Ag)  

Century Plant (~2km)  Vein No. 4 Location 
(~200m)  
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Figure 4:  Silver King long section showing highlight intercepts & exploration potential 

Additional Shallow Mineralisation 

The Company has also completed four reverse circulation drill holes within historical IP targets 
located to the southwest of the Silver King historical workings.  

All four holes targeted the down dip extent of mineralisation historically mined at surface.  Two 
holes intersected potentially economic mineralisation, with results pending for SK21_040. 

SK21_042:  3.0m @ 20.0% PbEq from 15.0m (19.8% Pb, 0.1% Zn, 225g/t Ag) 

SK21_041:  3.0m @ 17.7% PbEq from 66.0m (2.5% Pb, 21.8% Zn, 46g/t Ag) 

SK21_040: Assays pending 

SK21_043: No economic grades encountered, however elevated zinc interval indicates 
the hole was in close proximity to the mineralised lode 

A 3D-IP geophysical survey is planned over this area in August 2021, targeting additional shallow 
mining inventory.  

Table 1. Silver King Exploration drill-hole details and status 

Hole ID Type 
Depth 

(m) Dip 
Azi 

(MGA) 
East 

(MGA) 
North 
(MGA) 

RL 
(MGA) Status 

Assay 
Results 

SK21_036 DD 105.6 -60 121 245974 7925824 153.4 Drilled Yes 
SK21_037 DD 102 -60 121 245950 7925802 156.4 Drilled Yes 
SK21_038 DD 99.8 -60 129 245970 7926074 150.1 Drilled Yes 
SK21_039 DD 98.5 -60 130 245937 7926019 151.2 Drilled No 
SK21_040 RC 125 -60 300 245975 7925655 154.4 Drilled No 
SK21_041 RC 125 -60 300 245935 7925636 157.4 Drilled Yes 
SK21_042 RC 125 -60 300 245931 7925595 159.2 Drilled Yes 
SK21_043 RC 125 -60 300 245927 7925547 157.2 Drilled Yes 
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Silver King Deposit Overview 

The Silver King deposit was discovered in 1887, with mining commencing soon after.  By 1900 three 
shafts had been sunk on the deposit and small-scale, intermittent, underground production 
occurred from the mine through to 1980.   

The maximum depth of the known excavations is approximately 60m from the current surface and 
it is estimated no more than 50,000 tonnes of ore was extracted in total. The historic mine lies 
approximately 1km south of the southernmost extent of the Century Open pit.  

Mineralisation at Silver King consists of a series of moderately to steeply dipping quartz-galena-
sphalerite-siderite hydrothermal veins and breccias associated with a northeast trending sinistral 
strike-slip fault.   

 

Figure 5: Location of Silver King and other existing Mineral Resources & Reserves 

Silver King & East Fault Block Development Study 

New Century sees strong potential in the near-term development of Silver King and East Fault Block 
into mining operations. The results recent drilling will provide important resource, geotechnical 
and metallurgical information for inputs into a Development Study currently underway.  

The Company is targeting a final investment decision for the development of Silver King and East 
Fault Block in late Q3 CY21. 

This announcement is approved for release by the Board of New Century Resources. 

For further information, please contact: 

New Century Resources    Media enquiries 

Patrick Walta      Shane Goodwin 
Managing Director     Head of Corporate Affairs 
P: +61 3 9070 3300     P: +61 434 039 106  
E: info@newcenturyresources.com    E: sgoodwin@newcenturyresources.com 
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Table 2: Silver King Exploration Assay Results 

 

Hole ID Type From (m) To (m) Interval (m) True width (m) PbEq (%) Pb (%) Zn (%) Ag (g/t) Target Laboratory
SK21_036 DD 16.0 17.0 1 0.8 0.8 0.74 0.14 3 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 17.0 18.0 1 0.8 0.7 0.58 0.16 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 18.0 19.1 1.05 0.84 1.1 0.84 0.35 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 19.1 20.0 0.95 0.76 15.2 11.85 4.83 22 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 20.0 21.4 1.4 1.12 19.0 10.2 12.5 35 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 21.4 22.0 0.6 0.48 1.0 0.71 0.43 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 22.0 23.0 1 0.8 0.1 0.06 0.11 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 23.0 24.0 1 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.22 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 24.0 25.0 1 0.8 1.9 0.6 1.83 4 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 25.0 26.0 1 0.8 0.6 0.25 0.5 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 43.0 44.0 1 0.8 0.1 0 0.11 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 44.0 45.2 1.15 0.92 0.1 0 0.1 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 45.2 46.0 0.85 0.68 0.3 0.04 0.33 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 46.0 47.0 1 0.8 0.5 0.06 0.69 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 47.0 48.0 1 0.8 0.2 0.03 0.27 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 48.0 49.0 1 0.8 6.7 4.1 3.73 12 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 49.0 50.4 1.4 1.12 1.1 0.38 1 3 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 50.4 52.2 1.75 1.4 36.9 12.65 34.5 195 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 52.2 53.2 1.05 0.84 3.8 3.21 0.88 20 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 53.2 53.6 0.4 0.32 46.8 39.8 9.76 264 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 53.6 55.0 1.4 1.12 1.1 0.88 0.3 3 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 55.0 56.0 1 0.8 0.9 0.6 0.37 6 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 56.0 57.3 1.3 1.04 0.8 0.67 0.19 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 57.3 58.0 0.7 0.56 39.1 33.8 7.44 242 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 58.0 59.0 1 0.8 21.5 11.9 13.7 81 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 59.0 60.0 1 0.8 16.0 5.87 14.4 31 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 60.0 61.0 1 0.8 14.0 3.67 14.75 30 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 61.0 62.0 1 0.8 3.6 2.24 1.94 11 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 62.0 62.7 0.65 0.52 3.5 1.97 2.19 11 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 62.7 64.0 1.35 1.08 0.8 0.58 0.33 3 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 64.0 64.8 0.8 0.64 39.7 0.8 55.3 282 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 64.8 66.9 2.1 1.68 2.2 1.98 0.35 5 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 66.9 68.0 1.1 0.88 0.7 0.53 0.23 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 68.0 69.0 1 0.8 0.5 0.31 0.29 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 69.0 70.0 1 0.8 0.0 0.01 0.04 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 70.0 92.0 22 17.6 0.0 0 0.06 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 92.0 93.2 1.15 0.92 0.2 0.12 0.06 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 93.2 93.6 0.41 0.328 32.0 31.8 0.16 202 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 93.6 94.7 1.14 0.912 0.1 0.03 0.03 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_036 DD 94.7 96.0 1.3 1.04 0.0 0.01 0.03 0 Historic workings ALS

SK21_037 DD 2.0 4.0 2 1.6 14.0 3.67 14.75 30 Historic workings ALS

SK21_037 DD 57.0 58.0 1 0.8 0.1 0.02 0.18 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 58.0 59.0 1 0.8 0.1 0.04 0.1 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 59.0 60.0 1 0.8 0.9 0.87 0.06 6 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 60.0 60.6 0.6 0.48 0.1 0.09 0.06 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 60.6 61.9 1.3 1.04 0.5 0.45 0.09 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 61.9 62.0 0.1 0.08 42.2 41.9 0.33 211 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 62.0 63.3 1.3 1.04 0.7 0.51 0.31 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 63.3 64.5 1.2 0.96 1.3 0.78 0.73 5 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 64.5 65.5 1 0.8 1.7 0.68 1.42 6 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 65.5 66.5 1 0.8 2.2 0.58 2.32 7 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 66.5 67.7 1.15 0.92 6.3 4.18 3.06 24 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 67.7 69.0 1.35 1.08 11.0 3.67 10.5 43 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 69.0 70.1 1.05 0.84 10.6 0.35 14.65 33 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 70.1 71.0 0.95 0.76 4.3 0.32 5.61 9 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 71.0 72.0 1 0.8 1.9 0.14 2.54 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 72.0 73.0 1 0.8 0.6 0.07 0.75 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 73.0 74.0 1 0.8 15.6 3.81 16.8 27 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 74.0 75.0 1 0.8 0.3 0.01 0.45 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 75.0 76.0 1 0.8 0.1 0 0.14 0 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 76.0 77.0 1 0.8 5.4 1.28 5.85 11 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 77.0 78.0 1 0.8 1.7 0.86 1.18 3 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 78.0 79.0 1 0.8 4.3 3.93 0.51 13 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 79.0 80.0 1 0.8 0.1 0.03 0.1 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 80.0 81.0 1 0.8 7.2 0.59 9.4 10 Historic workings ALS
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Hole ID Type From (m) To (m) Interval (m) True width (m) PbEq (%) Pb (%) Zn (%) Ag (g/t) Target Laboratory
SK21_037 DD 81.0 82.0 1 0.8 0.9 0.06 1.19 2 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 82.0 83.0 1 0.8 4.8 1.26 5 10 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 83.0 83.8 0.8 0.64 7.9 1.8 8.68 12 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 83.8 85.0 1.2 0.96 0.6 0.4 0.24 1 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 85.0 86.0 1 0.8 3.9 3.76 0.18 6 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 86.0 87.0 1 0.8 3.2 3.12 0.09 5 Historic workings ALS
SK21_037 DD 87.0 88.0 1 0.8 0.0 0.01 0.05 1 Historic workings ALS

SK21_038 DD 59.0 60.0 1 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.12 4 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 60.0 61.2 1.15 0.92 0.3 0.1 0.3 5 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 61.2 62.3 1.1 0.88 6.3 1.8 6.38 15 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 62.3 63.2 0.9 0.72 1.9 0.21 2.36 8 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 63.2 64.0 0.85 0.68 0.2 0.1 0.1 2 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 64.0 65.0 1 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 3 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 65.0 66.0 1 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 2 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 66.0 67.0 1 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 3 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 67.0 68.0 1 0.8 26.0 13.51 17.61 214 No.4 vein Century
SK21_038 DD 68.0 69.0 1 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 4 No.4 vein Century

SK21_039 DD Results pending No.4 vein Century

SK21_040 RC Results pending No.1 vein Century

SK21_041 RC 63.0 66.0 3 2.4 0.8 0.1 1 4 No.1 vein Century
SK21_041 RC 66.0 69.0 3 2.4 17.7 2.45 21.79 46 No.1 vein Century
SK21_041 RC 69.0 72.0 3 2.4 0.4 0.1 0.48 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_041 RC 72.0 75.0 3 2.4 3.7 1.07 3.73 20 No.1 vein Century

SK21_042 RC 0.0 3.0 3 2.4 0.7 0.58 0.1 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 3.0 6.0 3 2.4 0.7 0.66 0.1 2 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 6.0 9.0 3 2.4 0.4 0.31 0.1 2 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 9.0 12.0 3 2.4 0.4 0.35 0.1 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 12.0 15.0 3 2.4 1.5 1.41 0.1 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 15.0 18.0 3 2.4 20.0 19.83 0.1 225 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 18.0 21.0 3 2.4 1.5 1.41 0.1 14 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 21.0 24.0 3 2.4 0.3 0.25 0.11 4 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 24.0 27.0 3 2.4 0.3 0.14 0.19 4 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 27.0 30.0 3 2.4 0.4 0.26 0.23 5 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 30.0 33.0 3 2.4 2.9 1.36 2.25 10 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 33.0 36.0 3 2.4 1.4 0.31 1.6 5 No.1 vein Century
SK21_042 RC 36.0 39.0 3 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.16 4 No.1 vein Century

SK21_043 RC 0.0 3.0 3 2.4 0.6 0.45 0.18 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 3.0 6.0 3 2.4 0.3 0.17 0.13 2 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 6.0 9.0 3 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 2 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 9.0 12.0 3 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 12.0 15.0 3 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.13 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 15.0 18.0 3 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 18.0 21.0 3 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.18 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 21.0 24.0 3 2.4 0.3 0.1 0.26 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 24.0 27.0 3 2.4 0.3 0.1 0.23 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 27.0 30.0 3 2.4 0.4 0.1 0.39 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 30.0 33.0 3 2.4 0.5 0.1 0.58 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 33.0 36.0 3 2.4 0.5 0.1 0.6 2 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 36.0 39.0 3 2.4 0.3 0.1 0.35 2 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 39.0 42.0 3 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.21 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 42.0 45.0 3 2.4 0.3 0.1 0.31 3 No.1 vein Century
SK21_043 RC 45.0 48.0 3 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 3 No.1 vein Century
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Competent Person Statement 

Exploration Targets and Exploration Results 

The information in this announcement that relates to Exploration Targets and Exploration Results 
is based on information compiled by Damian O'Donohue, a Competent Person who is a Member of 
The Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy.  Damian O’Donohue is a full time employee of 
the Company.  Damian O'Donohue has sufficient experience that is relevant to the style of 
mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity being undertaken to 
qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting 
of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’.  Damian O'Donohue consents to the 
inclusion in the report of the matters based on his (or her) information in the form and context in 
which it appears. 

Mineral Resources 

The information in this announcement that relates to Mineral Resources for: 

 the Silver King deposit is extracted from the Company’s prospectus released to ASX on 
20 June 2017 and is available to view at 
https://www.asx.com.au/asxpdf/20170620/pdf/43k1ybkrg5mk9g.pdf; 

 the South Block deposit is extracted from a report titled ‘South Block Resource Provides 
Significant Potential for Century Mine Life Extension and Production Increase’ which was 
released to the ASX on 15 January 2018 and is available to view at 
https://www.asx.com.au/asxpdf/20180115/pdf/43qt931zzrmlbb.pdf; and 

 the East Fault Block deposit is extracted from a report titled ‘Century Expansion Study 
Incorporating In-site Resource Development Demonstrates Strong Value Add Potential’ 
which was released to the ASX on 25 June 2019 and is available to view at 
https://www.asx.com.au/asxpdf/20190625/pdf/446345qmbjpqjg.pdf. 

The Company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects 
the information included in the original market announcements and, in the case of estimates of 
Mineral Resources, that all material assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the 
estimates in the relevant market announcements continue to apply and have not materially 
changed. The Company confirms that the form and context in which the Competent Person's 
findings are presented have not been materially modified from the original market announcements. 

Ore Reserves 

